


MINUTES 
 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CITY OF MISSOURI CITY, TEXAS 

 
April 29, 2015 

 
The Notice of Meeting and Agenda having been duly posted in accordance with legal 
requirements and a quorum being present, the meeting was called to order by Chairman 
Morris approximately 6:00 p.m. 

 
ATTENDEES: 

 
Board Members Present: 
Roger Morris, Chairman 
Joe Workman 
John Jobe 
David Hamner 
Sharon Jurica (alternate) 
Angela Chan (alternate) 
 
Board Member Absent: 
Scott Moseley 
 
STAFF PRESENT: 
Scott Elmer, Assistant Manager 
Gary Smith, Director of Development Services 
Sharon Valiante, Assistant Director of Public Works 
Jennifer Thomas, Senior Planner 
Jose Abraham, Planner I 
E. Joyce Iyamu Assistant City Attorney 
Nancy Desobry, Office Manager 
 
Others Present: 
 Joe Hardage   Samay Gamal  Kareem Gamal 
 Lawrence Bell   Marie Moore  David Rodriguez 
 Mark Schuller   Scott Moseley  Lester Jones 
  
READING OF MINUTES: 
 
Chairman Morris called for any corrections or additions to the April 23, 2014, meeting 
minutes. 
 

Motion: Approval of the April 23, 2014, meeting minutes. 
 
  Made By:  Board Member Workman 
  Second:  Board Member Hamner 

AYES: Board Member Workman, Board Member Hamner, 
Board Member Jobe, Chairman Morris, Alternate 
Board Member Jurica 

  NAYS:   None 
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The motion passed.   
 
REPORTS: 
 
There were none. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 
There were none. 
 
AGENDA ITEM FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
 1. To receive comments for or against a request by Lester Jones on behalf 
of SDI Missouri City Holdings LLC to reduce the rear yard required by Section 7.12.C.3 
of the City’s Zoning Ordinance for the construction of an Advance Auto Parts store to be 
located at 3801 FM 1092 Rd. 
 
Mr. Jose Abraham, Planner I, presented this item stating a preapplication conference 
was held with the applicant and City staff on March 5, 2015, to discuss the location and 
construction of an Advance Auto Parts store on the subject site.  A site plan was 
submitted and discussed at this preapplication conference showing the proposed rear 
yard would be ten feet.  Section 7.12.C.3 of the City of Missouri City Zoning Ordinance 
requires that “there shall be a rear yard of not less than 25 feet”.  An Exxon pipeline 
easement, 20 feet in width, located within the subject site runs parallel to both the FM 
1092 and Hampton Drive rights-of-way.  Per the recorded plan, “Buildings are required 
to be setback a minimum distance of 30 feet from any pipeline or 15 feet from any 
pipeline easement, whichever distance is greater”.  The applicant provided four 
alternative building layouts for review to resolve the placement of the proposed building 
within the rear setback.  Due to the existence of the Exxon pipeline easement within the 
subject site, the applicant is seeking to maximize the amount of buildable area within the 
required building setbacks and adhering to setbacks required from the pipeline 
easement or pipelines existing within such easement.  This application represents a 
request for a variance from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance in order to 
achieve a reasonable development of the property. 
 
Chairman Morris stated his objection to the variance request due to the spirit of the 
Zoning Ordinance stating the applicant needs to find a property where the footprint fits. 
 
The Board discussed visibility, shared parking, and the purpose of setbacks. 
 
Motion: To close the public hearing 
 
 Made by: Board Member Workman 
 Seconded: Board Member Hamner 
 
 AYES:  Board Member Workman, Board Member Hamner, Board Member 
   Jobe, Chairman Morris, Alternate Board Member Jurica 
 NAYS:  None 
 
The Motion passed. 



Zoning Board of Adjustment 
April 29, 2015 
Page 3 
 
Motion: To grant a variance to allow for a variance to the requirements required  
  by Section 7.12.C.3 of the City’s Zoning Ordinance for the construction of  
  an Advance Auto Parts store to be located at 3801 FM 1092 Rd. 
 

Made by: Board Member Hamner 
Seconded: Board Member Workman 
 
AYES: Board Member Hamner, Board Member Workman, 

Alternate Board Member Jurica 
  NAYS:   Chairman Morris, Board Member Jobe 
 
The motion failed. 
 
2. To receive comments for or against a request by SKB Business Investments LLC 
to reduce a side yard required by Section 7.12.C.3 of the City’s Zoning Ordinance for the 
construction of a retail building to be located at 202 Texas Parkway. 
 
Mr. Abraham presented this item stating the request is for a variance pertaining to side 
yard setbacks.  During a preapplication conference City staff and the applicant 
discussed the required setback along the Second Street right-of-way.  By e-mail the 
applicant was informed that Second Street was closed during the Highway 90A 
widening; however, the right-of-way has not been abandoned.  Therefore, setback 
requirements would still apply where adjacent to this right-of-way.  The site plan included 
in the submitted and disapproved building plans set provides a side yard setback of 20 
feet along the Second Street side of the subject site.  Section 7.12.C.4 requires that, 
“there shall be a side yard of not less than 30 feet when abutting a street or a residential 
district, otherwise, the side yard will be determined by the building and fire codes.” 
 
Mr. Abraham stated this application represents a request for a variance from the literal 
enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance in order to achieve a reasonable development of 
the property.  The application does not demonstrate any special conditions which have 
resulted in unnecessary hardships.  The applicant was made aware that the Second 
Street right-of-way had not been abandoned prior to the development of construction 
plans for review.  As defined by the City’s Public Infrastructure Manual, a right-of-way is 
property that is publicly owned and held for a public purpose which includes but is not 
limited to the construction of a street.  Unless and until the Second Street right-of-way is 
abandoned the side yard setback should be imposed in the event that such right-of-way 
is ever developed for the purpose of a public street.  Staff recommends disapproval of 
the variance request to reduce the side yard setback to 20 feet. 
 
The Board discussed the uses of the adjacent land, the widening of Highway 90A. and 
abandonment of Second Street. 
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Motion: To close the public hearing 
 
 Made by: Alternate Board Member Jurica 
 Seconded: Board Member Jobe 
 
 AYES:  Board Member Workman, Board Member Hamner, Board Member 
   Jobe, Chairman Morris, Alternate Board Member Jurica 
 NAYS:  None 
 
The Motion passed. 
 
Motion: To grant a variance to allow for a variance to the requirements required  
  by Section 7.12.C.3 of the City’s Zoning Ordinance for the construction of  
  of a retail building to be located at 202 Texas Parkway 
 

Made by: Board Member Hamner 
Seconded: Alternate Board Member Jurica 
 
AYES: Board Member Hamner, Board Member Workman, 

Alternate Board Member Jurica. Chairman Morris, 
Board Member Jobe 

  NAYS:   None 
 
The motion passed. 
 
3. To receive comments for or against a request by David Rodriguez, B&B 
Industries on behalf of Costello Home Builders Inc to reduce the rear yard required by 
Section 7.3.C.3 of the City’s Zoning Ordinance for the construction of a new single family 
residential development located at 66 Flamingo Landing Drive. 
 
Ms. Jennifer Thomas, Senior Planner, presented this item stating this application 
represents a request for a variance from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance 
in order to achieve a reasonable development of the property.  Granting a variance in 
this application would not be contrary to the public interest.  The lot backs to a dedicated 
wetlands area that is approximately 130 feet across.  The reduced rear yard setback 
does not place the home in immediate proximity of another dwelling.  The space and 
light preservation intended by the rear yard setback is protected by the wetlands 
reserve.  It would not diminish the general spirit and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.  
Granting the variance would allow the construction of a home that is compatible to those 
in the neighborhood. 
 
Ms. Marie Moore, 419 Jewel Landing, stated her objection to the variance commenting 
on wildlife and the wetlands area. 
 
Mr. Lawrence Bell, 1723 Corona Del Mar, stated his objections to the variance request 
commenting on the size of the variance request (50%), that this is the wrong house for 
the wrong lot. 
 
The Board discussed the size of the setback, effect on the wetlands area and the 
neighborhood, and the approval process. 
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Motion: To close the public hearing 
 
 Made by: Board Member Hamner 
 Seconded: Board Member Workman 
 
 AYES:  Board Member Workman, Board Member Hamner, Board Member 
   Jobe, Chairman Morris, Alternate Board Member Jurica 
 NAYS:  None 
 
The Motion passed. 
 
Motion: To grant a variance to allow for a variance to the requirements required  
  by Section 7.3.C.3 of the City’s Zoning Ordinance to reduce a required  
  rear yard at 66 Flamingo Landing Drive. 
 

Made by: Board Member Hamner 
Seconded: Alternate Board Member Jurica 
 
AYES: Board Member Hamner, Board Member Workman, 

Alternate Board Member Jurica 
  NAYS:   Chairman Morris, Board Member Jobe 
 
The motion failed. 
 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
____________________ 
 
Nancy Desobry 
Office Manager 
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DATE: December 22, 2016 

REVIEWED BY: Jose Abraham, Planner I 

 

PROPERTY ID: 5162-00-001-0020-907 

LOCATION: 3711 FM 1092 (Advance Auto Parts) 

PERMIT #: 1604449 

 

ZONING DISTRICT: PD, Planned Development #76 (O-12-35) 

TYPE OF SIGN:  

(i.e. –Monument, Wall, etc.): 

Monument LINEAR WIDTH OF 

BUSINESS FRONTAGE: 

NA  

NUMBER OF SIGNS PROPOSED: 1 MAXIMUM SIGN AREA 

PERMITTED:  

160 sq. ft. 

 

 

TYPE OF REVIEW  1st Submit 

STATUS: Approved with conditions marked on the drawings 

 
The scope of this review pertains only to issues addressed in the City’s Zoning Ordinance.  

MASTER SIGN PLAN: 
No Master Sign Plan exists for subject site.  

REGULATIONS FOR PERMITTED SIGNS:  

1) Install landscaping adjacent to the proposed sign as required by Section 11.7 of the City’s zoning 

ordinance. 

2) Proposed sign is to be set back a minimum of 5 feet from FM 1092 and a minimum of 25 feet from side 

property lines. 

3) Proposed sign to be located with a minimum distance of 50 feet between existing monument signs within 

the subject site or adjacent properties.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
NOTE: (1) A separate electrical permit is required for the wall sign. 

(2) A concrete pad that is engineered to support the encasement should be considered.  

(3) Permit not required for sign reface.  

Proposed Monument Sign Summary 

      Classification: Medium 

      Height of the Monument Sign: 10’0” 

      Horizontal Length:  8’0” 

      Vertical Width:       5’0” 

      Changeable Message Sign Area: NA  

Color and Material: Monument sign with white, red, yellow, and red vinyl sign face and 

stone encasement matching the primary building; constructed on concrete pad and pier.   

                                                       Total Sign Area: 40 sq. ft. 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

Planning Division 
1522 Texas Parkway 

Missouri City, Texas  77489 
281-403-8600 (Office)    ■    281-208-5551 (Fax)      

www.missouricitytx.gov 

SIGN PERMIT REVIEW REPORT 
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 To match PMS 485C / Arlon series 2500 #33 Red

 To match PMS 108C / Arlon series 2500 #15 Yellow

 To match Arlon series 2500 #22 Black

 White Substrate

Monument base will be made of 8" x 8" x 16" split-face CMU-painted 
Beachcomer to match the building. 
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Base to be installed by general contractor.

Sign must be setback 5ft from ROW and 50ft from side 
and rear property lines.

Custom 5'-0" x 8'-0" Monument at 10' OAH

40.0 sq.ft.
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Monument Sign base and encasement should match the building's primary masonry material indicated below
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General location of where sign was located.
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Pipeline easement - red highlight


